
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Autumn Intensive Examination 
Syllabus Classes 

Classes for Grades 2 - Advanced 2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

12 - 16 April 2021 AC Arts  
39 Light Square, Adelaide 

Brought to you by:  
South Australia Regional Advisory Panel  

For more information contact  
Franco Leo, Events Coordinator 

T: 0426 723 341 
E: fleo@rad.org.au 

 



 
The Royal Academy of Dance and South Australia Regional Advisory Panel would like to thank you for your 
enrolment in Autumn Intensive Examination Syllabus Classes, aimed at preparing students for RAD exams. 
Examination uniform is required for all classes. Props should be brought for exercises/dances as required. 
 
Please find enclosed your time-table and all the information you will need to ensure you achieve the most out 
of your week with us.  
 
You will be expected to attend all classes you have enrolled for and are detailed on your timetable. Students 
may only study in their assigned group and class. Please note between sign in and sign out, no student is 
permitted to leave the building for any reason unless organised by prior arrangement with Rebekah Ryan and 
accompanied and signed out by a parent or guardian. 
 
Below is all the information you need for your week at the Autumn Intensive Examination Syllabus Classes 
but if you do require any assistance at all during the week, Rebekah Ryan, Regional Manager will be present at 
all times to help you. 
 
We look forward to seeing you and hope you have a fantastic week!  
 
VENUE 
Adelaide College of the Arts, 39 Light Square, Adelaide 5000. 
(On the corner of Light Square and Currie Street.)   
Please enter from the Light Square entrance and report for Registration. 
 
STUDIOS 
Please note that you may be not have all your classes in the same studio. You may be required to change 
studios in order to allow for the opportunity to dance with our Pianist. You will be notified which studio you 
will be in before your class. 
 
FACULTY: 
Helen Cooper 
Julie Fleming 
Rachael McGowan  
(The Panel reserves the right to make any necessary changes to Faculty at any time.) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sponsored by 
 

Information 



 
 

 

 
 
 
  
STUDIOS 
Please note that you may be not have all your classes in the same studio. You may be required to change studios in order to allow for the opportunity to dance with our Pianist. You will 
be notified which studio you will be in before your class. 
 
 

 
 

LEVEL DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS
GRADE 2 MON 12 APRIL 8.45 9.00 TUE 13 APRIL 8.45 9.00
GRADE 3 MON 12 APRIL 2.25 2.45 TUE 13 APRIL 2.25 2.45
GRADE 4 MON 12 APRIL 10.25 10.45 MON 12 APRIL 12.40 1.00 TUE 13 APRIL 12.40 1.00
GRADE 5 WED 14 APRIL 12.40 1.00 THU 15 APRIL 10.25 10.45 THU 15 APRIL 12.40 1.00
GRADE 6 THU 15 APRIL 8.45 9.00 FRI 16 APRIL 8.45 9.00 FRI 16 APRIL 10.30 10.45
GRADE 7 TUE 13 APRIL 10.25 10.45 WED 14 APRIL 8.45 9.00 WED 14 APRIL 10.30 10.45
INTER F WED 14 APRIL 2.25 2.45 THU 15 APRIL 2.25 2.45 FRI 16 APRIL 12.40 1.00 FRI 16 APRIL 2.30 2.45

LEVEL DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS DATE ARRIVE CLASS
GRADE 8 MON 12 APRIL 8.45 9.00 MON 12 APRIL 10.30 10.45
INTER MON 12 APRIL 12.40 1.00 MON 12 APRIL 2.30 2.45 TUE 13 APRIL 12.40 1.00 WED 14 APRIL 12.40 1.00
ADV F TUE 13 APRIL 2.25 2.45 WED 14 APRIL 2.25 2.45 THU 15 APRIL 12.40 1.00 THU 15 APRIL 2.30 2.45
ADV 1 TUE 13 APRIL 10.25 10.45 WED 14 APRIL 10.25 10.45 THU 15 APRIL 10.25 10.45 FRI 16 APRIL 12.40 1.00 FRI 16 APRIL 2.30 2.45
ADV 2 TUE 13 APRIL 8.45 9.00 WED 14 APRIL 8.45 9.00 THU 15 APRIL 8.45 9.00 FRI 16 APRIL 8.45 9.00 FRI 16 APRIL 10.30 10.45

Timetable Timetable 



 
 
 

FACULTY  - Helen Cooper/Julie Fleming FACULTY - Rachael McGowan

Break Break

Lunch break Lunch break

Break Break

Break Break

Lunch break Lunch break

Break Break

Break Break

Lunch break Lunch break

Break Break

Break Break

Lunch break Lunch break

Break Break

Break Break

Lunch break Lunch break

Break Break

Tue 13 9.00 - 
10.30

2.45 - 
4.15

2.45 - 
4.15

10.45 - 
12.15

10.45 - 
12.15

Mon 12 9.00 -
10.30

9.00 - 
10.30

10.45 - 
12.15

10.45 - 
12.15

1.00 - 
2.30

1.00 - 
2.30

2.45 - 
4.15

2.45 - 
4.15

Grade 4

Grade 4

Grade 2

Wed 14 9.00 -
10.30

9.00 - 
10.30

Advanced 2

10.45 - 
12.15

10.45 - 
12.15

Advanced 1 

1.00 - 
2.30

1.00 - 
2.30

2:45-
4:15

Advanced Foundation

Intermediate

Thu 15 9.00-
10.30

9.00 - 
10.30

10.45 - 
12.15

10.45 - 
12.15

Fri 16 9.00 - 
10.30

9.00 - 
10.30

10.45 - 
12.15

10.45 - 
12.15

1.00 - 
2.30

9.00 -
10.30

1.00 - 
2.30

2.45 - 
4.15

2.45 - 
4.15

2.45 - 
4.15

1:00-
2:30

1.00 - 
2.30

2:45-
4:15

1.00 - 
2.30

1.00 - 
2.30

Intermediate Foundation 

Advanced 1   

2.45 - 
4.15

Advanced 1   

Advanced 1   

Advanced 2

Advanced 2

Advanced 2

Advanced Foundation

Advanced Foundation

Grade 5

Grade 7

Grade 7

Grade 7

Grade 4

Intermediate Foundation 

Intermediate Foundation 

Intermediate Foundation 

Grade 6

Grade 6

Grade 6

Grade 5

Grade 5

Grade 3

Grade 3

Intermediate

Grade 8

Grade 8

Intermediate

Advanced 2  

Advanced 1 

Grade 2

Advanced Foundation

Intermediate

Timetable 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Why come to the Autumn Intensive?  
Here’s what one of our teachers has to say... 

 
“Autumn School is a wonderful opportunity to gain some valuable coaching before the students’ exams. A fresh voice and the wonderful studios 
enable the students to really focus on the work and gain greater understanding of how to better execute their dancing and how to space the exam 
work within different spaces. For students looking to enter the Vocational Grades it enables them to familiarize themselves with the studios and the 
floor surfaces. For younger Graded Students the grades course is an exciting occasion, they feel like the big kids getting to go on an excursion and 
meet new teachers and other students. ”  
 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 Franco Leo – Events Coordinator 
 T: 0426 723 341  E: fleo@rad.org.au 

Faculty 

Helen Cooper 
Grades 2, 3, 4, (Monday 12 April) 
 

Helen Cooper undertook her classical ballet training in Sydney, before beginning her performance career as a youth artist 
with Ballet d’Action. A serious injury meant taking a break from dancing for a number of years - but led to her 
undertaking her teaching certification in Classical Ballet with the Royal Academy of Dance, and becoming an RAD 
Registered Teacher. In 2007 she returned to dancing and joined Ballet 5:8 in the United States as a Company Artist 
where she danced Soloist and Principal roles in the company’s original repertoire.  After returning to Australia, In 2015 
Helen was privileged to be appointed as an Examiner of the Royal Academy of Dance, allowing her to teach and examine 
around the world.  She currently resides in Adelaide where she runs her own school with her husband. 
 
Julie Fleming 
Grades 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and Intermediate Foundation (Tuesday 13 – Friday 16 April) 
 

Julie Fleming trained at her native Dance School of Scotland then attended The Royal Ballet School where she gained her 
Teachers Course Diploma. 
She has taught in Europe and Australia & with over 25 years of experience has continually entered students for RAD 
examinations during this time. She is an RAD Tutor for The Faculty of Educations’ CBTS teacher training program, QUT 
Access Route to RAD, 
Continuing Professional Development courses and the new RAD syllabus. She regularly Tutors on RAD Panel events held 
nationally, open work in classical and character, coaching for examinations and conducting Comprehensive Syllabus 
Courses. She lives in Melbourne with her husband & their two sons. 
 
Rachael McGowan 
Grade 8, Intermediate, Advanced Foundation, Advanced 1 and Advanced 2 
 

RAD Examiner 
BA (Hons) Ballet Education, RAD RTS, LRAD, Cert IV Pilates (PAA) 
 

Originally from England, Rachael graduated from the Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in Ballet Education degree program and 
the Licentiate of the Royal Academy of Dance at the Academy’s headquarters in London, England, in 2009. Whilst studying 
here, Rachael had the opportunity to work as an assistant alongside world-renowned Royal Academy of Dance Examiners 
and Teachers as part of the Dance School. 
Rachael has taught throughout the UK, Canada, America and now Australia, successfully preparing students, both children 
and adults, for RAD examinations as well as training dancers for full time vocational schools, youth companies and associate 
programs. 
Choreography, especially for large events, makes up a significant part of Rachael’s work and she has had the privilege of 
working with a live orchestra for both the 2011 and 2012 Proms in the Meadow. More recently, Rachael choreographed 
full length classical productions as Ballet Mistress for a Canadian youth company. 
Rachael is a passionate teacher, strongly believing that as teachers, our responsibility is to prepare dancers not just for the 
current season but for a life time of dance. Rachael is a qualified Mat and Reformer Pilates instructor, PBT instructor and a 
member of IADMS. 
Rachael has been a member of the RAD Victorian Tasmanian panel since 2015, and most recently was appointed to the 
Panel of RAD Examiners. 
 
Sarah Porter  
Pianist 
 


