39 Light Square, Adelaide

Autumn Intensive Examination Syllabus Classes

Classes for Grades 2 - Advanced 2



Brought to you by: South Australia Regional Advisory Panel



Information

The Royal Academy of Dance and South Australia Regional Advisory Panel would like to thank you for your enrolment in Autumn Intensive Examination Syllabus Classes, aimed at preparing students for RAD exams. Examination uniform is required for all classes. Props should be brought for exercises/dances as required.

Please find enclosed your time-table and all the information you will need to ensure you achieve the most out of your week with us.

You will be expected to attend all classes you have enrolled for and are detailed on your timetable. Students may only study in their assigned group and class. Please note between sign in and sign out, no student is permitted to leave the building for any reason unless organised by prior arrangement with Rebekah Ryan and accompanied and signed out by a parent or guardian.

Below is all the information you need for your week at the Autumn Intensive Examination Syllabus Classes but if you do require any assistance at all during the week, Rebekah Ryan, Regional Manager will be present at all times to help you.

We look forward to seeing you and hope you have a fantastic week!

VENUE

Adelaide College of the Arts, 39 Light Square, Adelaide 5000. (On the corner of Light Square and Currie Street.)

Please enter from the Light Square entrance and report for Registration.

STUDIOS

Please note that you may be not have all your classes in the same studio. You may be required to change studios in order to allow for the opportunity to dance with our Pianist. You will be notified which studio you will be in before your class.

FACULTY:

Helen Cooper Julie Fleming Rachael McGowan

(The Panel reserves the right to make any necessary changes to Faculty at any time.)



Timetable

LEVEL	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS
GRADE 2	MON 12 APRIL	8.45	9.00	TUE 13 APRIL	8.45	9.00									
GRADE 3	MON 12 APRIL	2.25	2.45	TUE 13 APRIL	2.25	2.45									
GRADE 4	MON 12 APRIL	10.25	10.45	MON 12 APRIL	12.40	1.00	TUE 13 APRIL	12.40	1.00						
GRADE 5	WED 14 APRIL	12.40	1.00	THU 15 APRIL	10.25	10.45	THU 15 APRIL	12.40	1.00						
GRADE 6	THU 15 APRIL	8.45	9.00	FRI 16 APRIL	8.45	9.00	FRI 16 APRIL	10.30	10.45						
GRADE 7	TUE 13 APRIL	10.25	10.45	WED 14 APRIL	8.45	9.00	WED 14 APRIL	10.30	10.45						
INTER F	WED 14 APRIL	2.25	2.45	THU 15 APRIL	2.25	2.45	FRI 16 APRIL	12.40	1.00	FRI 16 APRIL	2.30	2.45			
LEVEL	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS	DATE	ARRIVE	CLASS
GRADE 8	MON 12 APRIL	8.45	9.00	MON 12 APRIL	10.30	10.45									
INTER	MON 12 APRIL		1.00	MON 12 APRIL		2.45	TUE 13 APRIL		1.00	WED 14 APRIL		1.00			
ADV F	TUE 13 APRIL	2.25	2.45	WED 14 APRIL	2.25	2.45	THU 15 APRIL	12.40	1.00	THU 15 APRIL	2.30	2.45			·
ADV 1	TUE 13 APRIL	10.25	10.45	WED 14 APRIL	10.25	10.45	THU 15 APRIL	10.25	10.45	FRI 16 APRIL	12.40	1.00	FRI 16 APRIL	2.30	2.45
ADV 2	TUE 13 APRIL	8.45	9.00	WED 14 APRIL	8.45	9.00	THU 15 APRIL	8.45	9.00	FRI 16 APRIL	8.45	9.00	FRI 16 APRIL	10.30	10.45

STUDIOS

Please note that you may be not have all your classes in the same studio. You may be required to change studios in order to allow for the opportunity to dance with our Pianist. You will be notified which studio you will be in before your class.

Timetable

		FACULTY - Helen Cooper/Julie Fleming		FACULTY - Rachael McGowan
Mon 12	9.00 - 10.30	Grade 2	9.00 - 10.30	Grade 8
	10.30	Break	10.50	Break
	10.45 - 12.15	Grade 4	10.45 - 12.15	Grade 8
		Lunch break		Lunch break
	1.00 -	Grade 4	1.00 -	Intermediate
	2.30		2.30	
	2.45 -	Break	2.45 -	Break
	4.15	Grade 3	4.15	Intermediate
Tue 13	9.00 -		9.00 -	
	10.30	Grade 2	10.30	Advanced 2
		Break		Break
	10.45 - 12.15	Grade 7	10.45 - 12.15	Advanced 1
		Lunch break		Lunch break
	1.00 -	Grade 4	1.00 -	Intermediate
	2.30	Break	2.30	Break
	2.45 -		2.45 -	
	4.15	Grade 3	4.15	Advanced Foundation
Wed 14	9.00 -	Grade 7	9.00 -	Advanced 2
	10.30		10.30	
		Break		Break
	10.45 - 12.15	Grade 7	10.45 - 12.15	Advanced 1
	12.15	Lunch break	12.13	Lunch break
	1.00 -		1.00 -	
	2.30	Grade 5	2.30	Intermediate
		Break		Break
	2:45-	Intermediate Foundation	2.45 -	Advanced Foundation
Thu 15	4:15 9.00-		4.15 9.00 -	
1nu 15	10.30	Grade 6	10.30	Advanced 2
		Break		Break
	10.45 -	Grade 5	10.45 -	Advanced 1
	12.15		12.15	
	1:00-	Lunch break	1.00 -	Lunch break
	2:30	Grade 5	2.30	Advanced Foundation
		Break		Break
	2:45-	Intermediate Foundation	2.45 -	Advanced Foundation
	4:15	intermediate Foundation	4.15	Advanced Foundation
Fri 16	9.00 -	Grade 6	9.00 - 10.30	Advanced 2
	10.30	Break		Break
	10.45 -		10.45 -	
	12.15	Grade 6	12.15	Advanced 2
		Lunch break		Lunch break
	1.00 - 2.30	Intermediate Foundation	1.00 - 2.30	Advanced 1
		Break		Break
	2.45 -	Intermediate Foundation	2.45 -	Advanced 1
	4.15		4.15	

Faculty

Helen Cooper

Grades 2, 3, 4, (Monday 12 April)

Helen Cooper undertook her classical ballet training in Sydney, before beginning her performance career as a youth artist with Ballet d'Action. A serious injury meant taking a break from dancing for a number of years - but led to her undertaking her teaching certification in Classical Ballet with the Royal Academy of Dance, and becoming an RAD Registered Teacher. In 2007 she returned to dancing and joined Ballet 5:8 in the United States as a Company Artist where she danced Soloist and Principal roles in the company's original repertoire. After returning to Australia, In 2015 Helen was privileged to be appointed as an Examiner of the Royal Academy of Dance, allowing her to teach and examine around the world. She currently resides in Adelaide where she runs her own school with her husband.

Julie Fleming

Grades 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and Intermediate Foundation (Tuesday 13 – Friday 16 April)

Julie Fleming trained at her native Dance School of Scotland then attended The Royal Ballet School where she gained her Teachers Course Diploma.

She has taught in Europe and Australia & with over 25 years of experience has continually entered students for RAD examinations during this time. She is an RAD Tutor for The Faculty of Educations' CBTS teacher training program, QUT Access Route to RAD,

Continuing Professional Development courses and the new RAD syllabus. She regularly Tutors on RAD Panel events held nationally, open work in classical and character, coaching for examinations and conducting Comprehensive Syllabus Courses. She lives in Melbourne with her husband & their two sons.

Rachael McGowan

Grade 8, Intermediate, Advanced Foundation, Advanced 1 and Advanced 2

RAD Examiner

BA (Hons) Ballet Education, RAD RTS, LRAD, Cert IV Pilates (PAA)

Originally from England, Rachael graduated from the Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in Ballet Education degree program and the Licentiate of the Royal Academy of Dance at the Academy's headquarters in London, England, in 2009. Whilst studying here, Rachael had the opportunity to work as an assistant alongside world-renowned Royal Academy of Dance Examiners and Teachers as part of the Dance School.

Rachael has taught throughout the UK, Canada, America and now Australia, successfully preparing students, both children and adults, for RAD examinations as well as training dancers for full time vocational schools, youth companies and associate programs.

Choreography, especially for large events, makes up a significant part of Rachael's work and she has had the privilege of working with a live orchestra for both the 2011 and 2012 Proms in the Meadow. More recently, Rachael choreographed full length classical productions as Ballet Mistress for a Canadian youth company.

Rachael is a passionate teacher, strongly believing that as teachers, our responsibility is to prepare dancers not just for the current season but for a life time of dance. Rachael is a qualified Mat and Reformer Pilates instructor, PBT instructor and a member of IADMS.

Rachael has been a member of the RAD Victorian Tasmanian panel since 2015, and most recently was appointed to the Panel of RAD Examiners.

Sarah Porter

Pianist



Franco Leo – Events Coordinator T: 0426 723 341 E: fleo@rad.org.au









